Total 14.69 19.94

Amount recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss:

As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

Current service cost 1.52 1.12
Net interest expense 1.43 3.38
Amount recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss 2.95 4.50

Amount recognized in Other Comprehensive Income:
As at

31 March 2025
As at

31 March 2024

Remeasurement (gain)/ loss on defined benefit plan (5.84) 7.20
(5.84) 7.20

As at
31 March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

Discount rate (in %)* 6.55% 7.18%
Salary Escalation (in %) 10.00% 10.00%
Withdrawal rate (in %) 33.00% 32.00%
Mortality rate of IALM 2012-14 100% 100%
Retirement age 58 years 58 years

*Discount rate is based on the prevailing market yields on government securities as at the above periods for estimates of defined benefit obligations.

Due to its defined benefit plans, the company is exposed to following significant risk

a. Change in Discount Rate: A decrease in discount rate will increase plan liability.

c. Withdrawal Rate: A decrease in withdrawal rate will increase plan liability.

The impact of sensitivity due to change in the significant actuarial assumption on the defined obligation is as follows;
As at

31 March 2025
As at

31 March 2024
Discount rate
Increase by 0.50% (0.14) (0.18)
Decrease by 0.50% 0.15 0.18

Salary escalation rate
Increase by 1% 0.17 0.15
Decrease by 1% (0.17) (0.15)

Withdrawal rate
Increase by 5% (0.13) (0.01)
Decrease by 5% 0.15 (0.03)

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years
As at

31 March 2025
As at

31 March 2024
Year 1 4.56 7.55
Year 2 3.38 4.31
Year 3 2.57 3.15
Year 4 1.81 2.37
Year 5 1.36 1.68
After 5th Year 3.36 4.14
Total expected payment 17.04 23.20
The average duration of the defined plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 5 years (31 March 2024: 5 years)

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumption occurring at the
end of the reporting period.

The Company provides for gratuity for employees as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Each employee rendering continuous service of 5 years or more is entitled to receive gratuity amount equal to
15/26 of the monthly emoluments for every completed year of service subject to maximum of INR 2 millions at the time of separation from the Company. The scheme is unfunded.

[…]

Investment in mutual funds (refer note 6) 31 March 2024 209.13 209.13 - -

There are no transfers between levels 1, 2 and 3 during the year.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company's assets and liabilities:
Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instrument include:
Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets and liabilities
Level 2: Input other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either directly (i.e. prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)
Level 3: Input for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable input)

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

Fair value measurement using

Fair value measurement using

Oravel Stays Limited | Annual Report 2024-25

Oravel Stays Limited (formerly known as Oravel Stays Private Limited)
CIN: U63090GJ2012PLC107088
Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amount in Indian Rupees Millions, unless stated otherwise)

Market risk

a. Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars Increase/decrease in basis
point

Effect on profit/(loss)
before tax

31 March 2025
Loan to related parties +100 229.80

-100 (229.80)
31 March 2024
Loan to related parties +100 36.72

-100 (36.72)

b. Foreign currency risk

For the year ended 31
March 2025

For the year ended 31
March 2024

USD Sensitivity +5% 1,226.55 285.19
-5% (1,226.55) (285.19)

c. Credit risk

-Trade receivables and contract assets

-Other financial assets and cash deposits
Credit risk from balances with banks is managed by the Company’s treasury department. Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties and within credit limits
assigned to each counter party. Counterparty credit limits are reviewed by the Company’s Treasury Department periodically, and may be updated throughout the year. The limits are intended
to minimise the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through counterparty’s potential failure to make payments. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk for